
 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: 19 June 2018 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk 

Kath Thomas – Deputy Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

 (Pages 1 - 26)  

2 New petitions 

   

2.1 P-05-817 Specialist prosthetics for child amputees 

 (Pages 27 - 35)  

2.2 P-05-819 Welsh Place Names - Protection & Promotion Bill 

 (Pages 36 - 41)  

2.3 P-05-820 Don't take Neath off the main railway-line 

 (Pages 42 - 55)  

3 Updates to previous petitions 

   

Leader of the House  

 

3.1 P-05-793 Hi speed broadband to Llangenny village 

 (Pages 56 - 59)  

Housing  

 

3.2 P-04-519 Abolition of Park Homes Sales Commission 

 (Pages 60 - 63)  

Education  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



The following two items are grouped together for consideration  

 

3.3 P-05-757 Remove the Obligation on Schools to Hold Acts of Religious 

Worship 

 (Pages 64 - 66)  

3.4 P-05-765 Keeping Current Guidelines for Religious Assemblies 

 (Page 67)  

3.5 P-05-802 Protecting Class Sizes in Design and Technology Classrooms and 

Workshops 

 (Pages 68 - 69)  

Environment  

 

3.6 P-05-753 Strengthening the Legislative and Regulatory Framework 

Surrounding Waste Wood Processing Facilities 

 (Pages 70 - 76)  

3.7 P-05-777 Application of the Automatic Fire Suppression Systems Legislation 

within the current Building Regulations for Wales. 

 (Pages 77 - 80)  

Local Government  

 

3.8 P-05-800 Urgent Appeal for a Welsh Veterans Commissioner for the Health & 

Wellbeing of Wounded, Injured, Sick and Homeless veterans 

 (Pages 81 - 82)  

Economy and Transport  

 

3.9 P-05-782 Build a Chepstow Bypass to Remove the Bottle Neck from the M48 

onto the A48 

 (Page 83)  

4 Paper to note 

   



4.1 P-05-785 Suspend Marine Licence 12/45/ML to dump radioactive marine 

sediments from the Hinkley Point nuclear site into Wales coastal waters off 

Cardiff 

 (Pages 84 - 85)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public for items 6 and 8 of today's business: 

   

6 Draft report - P-04-682 Routine Screening for Type 1 Diabetes in 

Children and Young People 

 (Pages 86 - 115)  

Meeting returns to public session  

 

7 Evidence session - P-05-771 Reconsider the closure of the Welsh 

Independent Living Grant and support disabled people to live 

independently 

(10.15 - 10.45) (Pages 116 - 124)  

Huw Irranca-Davies, Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care 

 

Gareth Griffiths, Head of Paying for Care, Welsh Government 

Meeting returns to private session  

 

8 Discussion of Previous Evidence Session - P-05-771 Reconsider 

the closure of the Welsh Independent Living Grant and support 

disabled people to live independently 

   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-05-817 Specialist prosthetics for child amputees 

This petition was submitted by Rebecca Roberts having collected 116 

signatures. 

Text of Petition 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

ensure that funding is in place to enable each child amputee in Wales to have 

access to a specialist sports prosthetic. 

We welcome the news that Westminster have made a further £1.5 million 

available to develop specialist prosthetics for young amputees in England.  

We ask that the same level of support be made available to children and 

young people living in Wales, so that any child or young person who would 

benefit from having a specialist sports prosthetic is able to have one made 

by the NHS.  

Additional information 

Petitioner’s story 

 

My daughter was born with a rare condition called Fibular Hemimelia, 

meaning a total absence of fibular bones. She has
[...]
mental wellbeing, then they should be offered without the need for an IPFR.  

It is my firm belief that if children can be provided with a recreational upper limb as an exception to 

the usual provision, then the same must also apply to recreational lower limbs.  I hope the WHSSC 

will concur and make both upper and lower specialist prosthetic limbs available to all young 

amputees, without the need to submit an IPFR.  If this petition is successful then the next time the 

Prosthetic and Amputee Rehabilitation Service Specification is reviewed, point 4.4.2 will read: 

Provision of a Recreational Upper Limb for a Child. 

Yours Sincerely, 

 

Rebecca Roberts 

 

Pack Page 34



P-05-819 Welsh Place Names - Protection & Promotion Bill 

This petition was submitted by Dr Dafydd Williams having collected 431 

signatures. 

Text of Petition 

The Welsh language is one of the main distinguishing features of Wales, and 

our history and culture is intimately linked with one of the oldest languages 

in Europe. 

 

Increasingly historic Welsh place names and house names are being replaced 

by English names. This kills the local culture and one of the elements which 

makes Wales unique. These old Welsh names are often very descriptive, and 

connect with the history of a place. 

 

Maintaining our cultural identity and heritage is important to non-Welsh 

speakers and Welsh speakers alike.  

Additional information 

Old welsh place names/building names should be protected by law; and new 

developments should have a mandatory Welsh name in order to preserve our 

unique culture and language. This would be appreciated by Welsh speakers 

and those who are learning or don't speak the language alike. It would also 

aid with the fostering of our unique trademark to the world - something 

which tourists love to see.  

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Arfon 

 North Wales 

 

Pack Page 36

Agenda Item 2.2



 

 

 

 RS Ref: 18/6429 

B
ri

ff
 T

u
d
a
le


[...]
Swansea and Cardiff without the need for 

electrification.  

Reports in the media show that there has been a mostly negative response to the proposal 

from the public in Neath and the Leader of Neath Port Talbot Council has publically stated 

that the local authority would not support any proposal to remove the station from the main 

line.   

 

Welsh Government Action and National Assembly for Wales Action  

The Welsh Government’s position on this was raised in Plenary on 8 May 2018. The Cabinet 

Secretary was asked about the issue when making a statement on “Ambitions for the Great 

Western and North Wales Main Lines”. Adam Price AM asked the Cabinet Secretary to: 

say clearly whether or not you are ruling out any proposal that would remove Neath from the Great 

Western main line? Your Counsel General said that he would not support any proposal that included 

this. He is ruling this idea out. Can you say whether you are ruling this out at this stage, given that it 

was actually Professor Barry's idea? 

 

Pack Page 46

http://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/4981#C83895
http://gov.wales/docs/det/publications/131126-metro-impact-study-main-report-en.pdf
http://gov.wales/docs/det/publications/131126-metro-impact-study-main-report-en.pdf
https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-wales-south-west-wales-41323109
https://www.walesonline.co.uk/news/local-news/proposal-remove-neath-station-main-14597452
https://www.walesonline.co.uk/news/local-news/proposal-remove-neath-station-main-14597452
https://www.walesonline.co.uk/news/local-news/neath-could-relegated-branch-line-14042886
https://www.walesonline.co.uk/news/local-news/neath-could-relegated-branch-line-14042886
http://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/4981#C83895


 

 

 

 RS Ref: 18/6432 

B
ri

ff
 T

u
d
a
le

n
 |

 B
ri

e
fi

n
g
 P

a
g

e
  
4
 

 

The Cabinet Secretary responded:  

I can confirm that our position is still that we are not looking at any reductions in services into Wales, 

or any reductions in station accessibility, and we'll be working with the UK Government and with 

Network Rail to that end. That includes Neath station. 

Now, if we look at how you can improve journey times whilst maintaining stations such as Neath on 

the main line, you can first of all look at station improvements…so, before you even look at the 

major components of rail infrastructure, you should first look at signalling, points and crossings, in 

order to improve the speed at which trains can travel. That would reduce journey times … before any 

consideration would need to be given to the actual track or stations. So, I can say we're not looking at 

any reductions. We don't just wish to protect stations and services and the provision of services to 

stations in Wales; we wish to see them enhanced, and that includes to Neath station.” 

The Cabinet Secretary’s letter to the Chair of the Petitions Committee states that:  

There is a long list of options for improving journey times by rail for commuters and long-distance 

travellers in South Wales and we will be working with stakeholders to identify what these are so we 

can make the best possible case to the UK Government for funding these much-needed 

improvements. 

The Cabinet Secretary’s letter makes clear that the proposal to remove Neath station from 

the main line is just one of Professor Barry’s suggestions and that this particular proposal is 

“not supported by the Welsh Government.” The letter goes on to highlight that the Welsh 

Government: 

appreciate the importance of well-serviced rail stations to their communities and have been very 

clear in our position on Neath station, and indeed, many other stations in the area. We believe these 

stations shouldn't just be protected but enhanced. 

 

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this briefing is correct at 

the time of publication. Readers should be aware that these briefings are not necessarily 

updated or otherwise amended
[...]
ge 54



Welsh Affairs Committee, 14th March 2018. 

 

Swansea Councillors supporting proposal: 

https://www.swansealabourcouncillors.org/swansea-labour/swansea-labour-backs-plans-for-

swansea-metro/  

 

Pack Page 55

https://www.swansealabourcouncillors.org/swansea-labour/swansea-labour-backs-plans-for-swansea-metro/
https://www.swansealabourcouncillors.org/swansea-labour/swansea-labour-backs-plans-for-swansea-metro/


P-05-793 Hi speed broadband to Llangenny village 

 

This petition was submitted by Llangenny Village residents and was first 

considered by the Committee in January 2018, having collected 72 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition 

We, the residents of Llangenny village in Powys call upon the National 

Assembly for Wales to ensure that Welsh Government manage their contract 

for hi speed broadband in Wales with BT in such a way that Llangenny village 

is connected to hi speed by 31st December 2017.   

 

Additional information 

At present residents in our village experience regular loss of service or 

speeds as low as 0.01Mb/s.  Several residents run businesses or voluntary 

organisations from home and need hi speed broadband.  The current service 

is completely unacceptable. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Brecon and Radnorshire  

 Mid and West Wales 

Pack Page 56

Agenda Item 3.1



P-05-793 Hi speed broadband to Llangenny village - Correspondence from Open 

Reach to the Chair, 31.05.18 

 

 

Dear Mr Rowlands, 

Thank you for writing.  

I refer you to our response of 22/2/18 which stated that the programme is now 

closed. I’m afraid there are currently no plans to deploy high speed broadband in 

Llangenny but we suggest our Community Fibre Partnerships programme is 

considered as a means of the community moving matters forward: 

https://communityfibre.openreach.co.uk/wales. 500 communities across the UK 

have taken this route. 

Yours Sincerely 

Ed 

 

Pack Page 57

https://emea01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com
[...]
ith at least double current download speeds. The amount of funding received is dependent 
on the speed of the new connection.  
 
The business focused UCV Scheme is also available for businesses wishing to upgrade an 
existing connection to an ultrafast service (100+Mbps downstream, 30+Mbps upstream). 
The scheme provides up to £10,000 to fund (or part-fund) the installation costs of new 
ultrafast connections but does not include monthly rental costs.  
 
Further information on both schemes can be obtained by calling 0300 025 8887 or emailing 
broadband@gov.wales.  
 
I understand and appreciate the concerns and frustrations of residents. Please be assured I 
am continuing to do everything possible to ensure those wishing to secure a superfast 
broadband connection can do so. 
 
Yours sincerely,  

 
Julie James AC/AM 
Arweinydd y Tŷ a’r Prif Chwip 
Leader of the House and Chief Whip  
 

 
 

   

Pack Page 59



P-04-519 Abolition of Park Homes Sales Commission  

This petition was submitted by Caerwnon Park Residents Association and 

was first considered in December 2013. 

Petition Text 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 

to remove from Legislation the right of Park Owners to demand commission 

on the private sale of park homes now that they are no longer involved in the 

selling process. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Brecon and Radnorshire  

 Mid and West Wales 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 60

Agenda Item 3.2



 

STATEMENT  

BY 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 

  

  

TITLE  Changes to the Park Homes Commission Rate 

DATE  5 June 2018 

BY  Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Housing & Regeneration 

  

Shortly before recess, I published the summary of responses to our consultation on 
the park homes commission rate and outlined my intention to reduce the maximum 
rate. 
  
I am pleased to be able to provide Members with further details about the pace and 
rate of change and of the wider actions I propose to take
[...]
 ask you once more to request that Ms Williams reaches an early 

conclusion in this matter and reveals what she intends to do. It would be 

unfortunate if this issue remains unresolved until after the summer recess. 

Thank you once again.  

Yours sincerely, 

Rhiannon Shipton and Lily Mcallister-Sutton 
 

Pack Page 66



P-05-765 Keeping Current Guidelines for Religious Assemblies 

 

This petition was submitted by Iraj Irfan and was first considered by the 

Committee in June 2017, having collected a total of 2,231 signatures - 

2,209 signatures online and 22 paper signatures in an alternative petition. 

Text of Petition 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

keep religious assemblies in state schools in Wales as ‘opt-out’ and ‘wholly 

or mainly of a broadly Christian character’, while considering ways to ensure 

that they continue to be relevant to people of different faiths and no faith. 

Assembly Constituency and Region 

 Cardiff West 

 South Wales Central 

Pack Page 67

Agenda Item 3.4



P-05-802 Protecting Class Sizes in Design and Technology Classrooms and 

Workshops 

 

This petition was submitted by Aled Dafis and was first considered by the 

Committee in March 2018, having collected 338 signatures.  

 

Text of Petition 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

ensure that all schools in Wales fully adopt BS4163:2014 as a requirement as 

opposed to a recommendation, in order to protect the health and safety of 

both students, teachers and technicians. 

 

Following networking meetings for Design and Technology teachers within 

the ERW region, it has become apparent that the financial pressures on 

schools give rise to a situation where Design and Technology teachers are 

increasingly being asked to teach classes larger than 20 pupils as 

recommended in BS4163:2014 "Health and safety for design and technology 

in educational establishments – Code of Pract
[...]
ng House building in certain areas of 

Wales (Persimmon & Redrow) as a direct result of this Legislation. 

4) Cost Benefit Analysis – During the initial investigation it was estimated 

that the system would cost £1500 - £2500 per household. In reality the cost 

are between £5000 and £10000 per installation. Additional equipment is 

often required because Dwr Cymru cannot guarantee minimum water flow 

and pressure. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region 

 Bridgend 

 South Wales West 

Pack Page 78



 

 

David Rowlands AM 

Chair, Petitions Committee   
 

30 May 2018 

 

Dear David 

P-05-777 Application of the Automatic Fire Suppression Systems Legislation 

within the current Building Regulations for Wales 

Thank you for your letter drawing my attention to petition P-05-777. I note that 

the petition is concerned about the implementation of the Building Regulations 

&c. (Amendment No 3) and Domestic Fire Safety (Wales) Regulations 2013.  

As you may be aware, we have been looking at issues around fire safety in high 

rise blocks since the horrific fire at Grenfell Tower. While we will continue to 

consider issues around fire safety, which may touch upon sprinklers, we do not 

currently have any plans to undertake post-legislative scrutiny of the regulations. 

If this changes, I will update you.  

Yours sincerely 

 

John Griffiths AM 

Chair 

Pack Page 79



 

 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 80



P-05-800 Urgent Appeal for a Welsh Veterans Commissioner for the Health 

& Wellbeing of Wounded, Injured, Sick and Homeless veterans 

 

This petition was submitted by Nicola Hester and was first considered by the 

Committee in February 2018, having collected 50 signatures online. 

 

Text of Petition 

Here in Wales, I was proud that we were first for a Commissioner for both 

Children & Young People, and Older Persons. Unfortunately Scotland has 

beate
[...]
Mr Davies and or both the Armed Forces expert group and the Cross party 

group for the Armed forces and cadets meet with myself and Miss Hughes? 

 

Pack Page 82



P-05-782 Build a Chepstow Bypass to Remove the Bottle Neck from the M48 

onto the A48 

 

This petition was submitted by Jez Becker, having collected 201 signatures 

online. 

 

Petition text: 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

finally take in hand the problem of traffic congestion on the A48 through 

Chepstow. 

The lowering of the Severn Bridge Toll represents a huge opportunity for 

growth in Monmouthshire, Forest of Dean and South East Wales. However the 

road infrastructure is inadequate. The A48 is already suffering from 

congestion and poor air quality through the town of Chepstow. With the 

addition of new housing estates in both Monmouthshire and Forest of Dean 

the current proposals fall unacceptably short in facilitating growth. 

This scheme has been an aspiration since the 1960s and unless both the 

Welsh and UK governments finally co-operate and commit then the 

economic prosperity so within reach will be choked off, instead leaving the 

quality of the residents' lives to deteriorate and stifle sustainable economic 

development. 

 

Additional information:  

In a good example of how this issue has been neglected by all branches of 

government, a sister petition has been lodged with the UK Government as 

they rejected the original as being a Wales only issue. 

We ask the National Assembly of Wales to ensure that this vital transport 

route not fall prey to cross border buck passing. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region 

 Monmouth 

 South Wales East 

Pack Page 83

Agenda Item 3.9



Tŷ Cambria   •   29 Heol Casnewydd   •   Caerdydd   •    CF24 0TP 

Cambria House   •   29 Newport Road    •   Cardiff   •    CF24 0TP 
Croesewir gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a’r Saesneg 
Correspondence welcomed in Welsh and English 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  

 
David J Rowlands AM 
Chair, Petitions Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 
 
 
6 June 2018 
 
 
Dear David, 
 
‘Petition P-05-785 Suspend Marine License 12/45/ML to dump radioactive marine 
sediments from the Hinkley Point nuclear site into Wales’ coastal waters off Cardiff’ 
 
Further to the Plenary debate on the above petition which took place on the 23th May 2018, 
I wanted to provide a brief update on the status of the above licence.  
 
At the time of the debate, there was one outstanding condition to be discharged, namely 
Condition 9.1 which requires monitoring of the disposal site.  We have now received the 
monitoring plan from the licence holder and it details how the disposal site will be surveyed, 
both before and after the disposal of the dredge arisings takes place.  
 

We have assessed this report and are content with the proposal. We have therefore 
discharged Condition 9.1. There are no outstanding conditions left to discharge for this 
licence, and the licence holder can now dispose of the dredged arisings once the initial 
survey of the disposal site has been completed. 
 
Our dedicated webpage has been updated to confirm the discharge of this condition and 
includes a copy of the monitoring plan as downloadable content. 
 
  

Ein cyf/Our ref: CH18-004 
 
Ty Cambria / Cambria House 
29 Heol Casnewydd / 29 Newport Road  
Caerdydd / Cardiff 
 
Ebost/Email:  
Diane.McCrea@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk 
Diane.McCrea@naturalresourceswales.gov.uk  
 
Ffôn/Phone: 0300 0653962 

 

Pack Page 84

Agenda Item 4.1

http://www.naturalresources.wales/CardiffGroundsSedimentDisposal
mailto:Diane.McCrea@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk
mailto:Diane.McCrea@naturalresourceswales.gov.uk


 
 

  www.naturalresourceswales.gov.uk 
www.cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk Page 2 of 2 

I hope you find this information helpful. Please do not hesitate to contact me should you 
have any further queries.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Diane McCrea MBE 
 
Cadeirydd, Cyfoeth Naturiol Cymru 
Chair, Natural Resources Wales 
 

Pack Page 85



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 86

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-05-771 Reconsider the closure of the Welsh Independent Living Grant and 

support disabled people to live independently 

 

This petition was submitted by Nathan Lee Davies and was first considered 

by the Committee in October 2017, having collected 631 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition 

I am a recipient of the Welsh Independent Living Grant (WILG) and a disability 

activist who intends on asking Welsh Government to reconsider their 

decision to close WILG as of April 2019. 

 

The WILG was introduced to help people who previously claimed from the UK 

government’s Independent Living Fund (ILF), which closed in 2015. More 

than 1,500 people are helped by the scheme across Wales. Recipients all 

have high degree of care and support needs.  

It was due to run until the end of March 2017, but Social Services Minister 

Rebecca Evans said in November that funding would continue for another 

year.  

 

The annual £27m fund will then transfer directly to local authorities during 

2018-19 so they can meet the support needs of all former ILF recipients by 

31 March 2019. 

 

Additional information 

Why we oppose this decision:  

 

The Welsh Government said the decision was taken on stakeholder advice. 

The majority of representatives on the stakeholder group were third sector 

or citizens. But they didn't want WILG scrapped and the key point is that our 

advice was not accepted. 

 

It should also be remembered that closure of WILG is not inevitable as is 

proved through the formation and success of the Scottish Independent Living 

Fund; which also works to support the Northern Ireland ILF.  

 

Furthermore, the hugely popular Labour Party Manifesto outlined plans to set 

up a national care system to exist independently of local authorities.  

Pack Page 116

Agenda Item 7



 

This is exactly the time that the Labour Party should be united on such 

issues against the Tories. We must question why Welsh Labour are not 

playing their part in the changing political landscape? 

 

Indeed, eventually it should be our aim to set up an Independent Living Fund 

for Wales so that no disabled person should have to suffer the same 

uncertainty and isolation as WILG recipients are now experiencing. We can 

only begin to believe that true social justice and equality for all is possible if 

Welsh Labour revisit their WILG decision.  

 

Welsh Labour will no doubt argue that we should give the Social Services and 

Well-being (Wales) Act a chance to succeed.However, this idealistic act needs 

hefty investment and resources to ensure it is a success – with no sign of any 

of the necessary improvements to our infrastructure that the success of the 

Act depends on. This may indeed be the time for a revolutionary change in 

the way social care is delivered, but such a transformation could take a 

decade or more and WILG recipients do not deserve to be treated like guinea 

pigs when their high care and support needs require long-term stability and 

structure. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region 

 Wrexham 

 North Wales 

Pack Page 117



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 118

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-817 Specialist prosthetics for child amputees
	Research brief
	08.05.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	07.06.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	2.2 P-05-819 Welsh Place Names - Protection & Promotion Bill
	Research brief
	22.05.18 Correspondence – Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair

	2.3 P-05-820 Don't take Neath off the main railway-line
	Research brief
	01.06.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to the Chair
	13.06.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.1 P-05-793 Hi speed broadband to Llangenny village
	31.05.18 Correspondence - OpenReach to the Chair
	07.06.18 Correspondence - The Leader of the House and Chief Whip to the Chair

	3.2 P-04-519 Abolition of Park Homes Sales Commission
	P-04-519 180605 Statement from Minister for Housing & Regeneration

	3.3 P-05-757 Remove the Obligation on Schools to Hold Acts of Religious Worship
	25.05.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair
	13.06.18 Correspondence - Petitioners to the Chair

	3.4 P-05-765 Keeping Current Guidelines for Religious Assemblies
	3.5 P-05-802 Protecting Class Sizes in Design and Technology Classrooms and Workshops
	01.06.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair

	3.6 P-05-753 Strengthening the Legislative and Regulatory Framework Surrounding Waste Wood Processing Facilities
	16.03.18 Correspondence – Minister for the Environment to the Chair
	06.06.18 Correspondence - Natural Resources Wales to the Chair
	06.06.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.7 P-05-777 Application of the Automatic Fire Suppression Systems Legislation within the current Building Regulations for Wales.
	30.05.18 Chair of the Equality, Local Government & Communities Committee to the Chair of the Petitions Committee

	3.8 P-05-800 Urgent Appeal for a Welsh Veterans Commissioner for the Health & Wellbeing of Wounded, Injured, Sick and Homeless veterans
	04.06.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.9 P-05-782 Build a Chepstow Bypass to Remove the Bottle Neck from the M48 onto the A48
	4.1 P-05-785 Suspend Marine Licence 12/45/ML to dump radioactive marine sediments from the Hinkley Point nuclear site into Wales coastal waters off Cardiff
	6 Draft report - P-04-682 Routine Screening for Type 1 Diabetes in Children and Young People
	7 Evidence session - P-05-771 Reconsider the closure of the Welsh Independent Living Grant and support disabled people to live independently
	Research brief






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 19 June 2018 

Meeting time: 09.03 - 10.57

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4758 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

David J Rowlands AM (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Neil McEvoy AM 

Witnesses: 

Huw Irranca-Davies AM, Minister for Children, Older People 

and Social Care 

Gareth Griffiths, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

Kathryn Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. There were no apologies. 

http://senedd.tv/


2 New petitions  

2.1 P-05-817 Specialist prosthetics for child amputees  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to the Welsh 

Health Specialised Services Committee (WHSSC) to seek further detail about the current 

policy for providing prosthetic services and ask: 

 why there appears to be a distinction made between upper and lower limbs; 

 the volume of applications received for recreational lower limb prosthetics 

under the IPFR process, and an indication of the proportion which are 

approved;  

 for details on the average additional cost associated with providing a 

recreational lower limb prosthetic to a child or young person; and  

 what use is currently made, or could be made in the future, of 3D-printing for 

the production of prosthetics. 

 

2.2 P-05-819 Welsh Place Names - Protection & Promotion Bill  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await further 

views from the petitioner in response to the letter from the Minister for Culture, 

Tourism and Sport before considering whether to take further action on the petition. 

 

2.3 P-05-820 Don't take Neath off the main railway-line  

Neil McEvoy declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

 The petitioner works for him.  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write back to 

the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to ask: 

 for further confirmation that the Welsh Government would not support any 

proposal that would remove Neath station from the south Wales mainline; 

 for confirmation that, should such a proposal be raised, they would actively work 

against it; and  

 for details of whether any dicussions on this issue have taken place with the UK 

Government or Network Rail.  



3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-05-793 Hi speed broadband to Llangenny village  

The Committee considered correspondence from Openreach and the Leader of the 

House and agreed to await an announcement in relation to the successor scheme to 

Superfast Cymru, and to seek details at that point as to whether Llangenny can expect 

to be connected to superfast broadband through that programme. 

 

3.2 P-04-519 Abolition of Park Homes Sales Commission  

The Committee considered a recent statement by the Minister for Housing and 

Regeneration and agreed to write to the petitioners to seek their views on the decision 

taken by the Minister for Housing & Regeneration, and in doing so, explain that the 

Committee considers there is little further than it can achieve in light of the detailed 

consideration that has been given to the issue by the Welsh Government.  

 

3.3 P-05-757 Remove the Obligation on Schools to Hold Acts of Religious Worship  

The Committee considered this petition together with P-05-765 Keeping Current 

Guidelines for Religious Assemblies and agreed to await an update from the Cabinet 

Secretary for Education following the completion of the review by her officials into this 

subject. 

 

3.4 P-05-765 Keeping Current Guidelines for Religious Assemblies  

The Committee considered this petition together with P-05-757 Remove the 

Obligation on Schools to Hold Acts of Religious Worship and agreed to await an update 

from the Cabinet Secretary for Education following the completion of the review by her 

officials into this subject. 



3.5 P-05-802 Protecting Class Sizes in Design and Technology Classrooms and 

Workshops  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Education 

and agreed to await a further update from the Cabinet Secretary, and views from the 

petitioner, before considering whether any further action on the petition is required. 

 

3.6 P-05-753 Strengthening the Legislative and Regulatory Framework Surrounding 

Waste Wood Processing Facilities  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, 

Planning and Rural Affairs and Natural Resources Wales, along with further comments 

from the petitioner, and agreed to close the petition in light of: 

o the information provided by NRW in respect of their current approach to 

regulation; 

o the actions that have been taken to strengthen NRW’s enforcement 

options; and 

o the changes to Environmental Permitting Regulations planned for the 

future. 

 

3.7 P-05-777 Application of the Automatic Fire Suppression Systems Legislation 

within the current Building Regulations for Wales.  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Chair of the Equality, Local 

Government and Communities Committee and agreed to close the petition in light of 

the fact that the Committee has now established that there are no plans to review the 

regulatory requirements in this area within the Assembly or Welsh Government at this 

time.  

 



3.8 P-05-800 Urgent Appeal for a Welsh Veterans Commissioner for the Health & 

Wellbeing of Wounded, Injured, Sick and Homeless veterans  

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to write to 

the Cabinet Secretary for Local Government and Public Services to ask whether there is 

a way to facilitate a meeting between the petitioner and the Armed Forces Expert 

Group. 

 

3.9 P-05-782 Build a Chepstow Bypass to Remove the Bottle Neck from the M48 onto 

the A48  

The Committee agreed to close the petition on the basis that it is not possible to take 

the petition forward, or to prioritise further consideration of it, in the absence of 

contact with the petitioner. 

 

4 Paper to note  

4.1 P-05-785 Suspend Marine Licence 12/45/ML to dump radioactive marine 

sediments from the Hinkley Point nuclear site into Wales coastal waters off Cardiff  

The Committee noted the paper.  

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

for items 6 and 8 of today's business:  

The Committee agreed the motion. 

 

6 Draft report - P-04-682 Routine Screening for Type 1 Diabetes in 

Children and Young People  

The Committee agreed the draft report and its intention to publish it before the 

summer recess, with a view to holding a debate in plenary in the autumn term. 



7 Evidence session - P-05-771 Reconsider the closure of the Welsh 

Independent Living Grant and support disabled people to live 

independently  

The Committee heard evidence from Minister for Children, Older People and Social 

Care and Gareth Griffiths.  

 

8 Discussion of Previous Evidence Session - P-05-771 Reconsider the 

closure of the Welsh Independent Living Grant and support disabled 

people to live independently  

 

Members discussed the evidence session and agreed to seek additional evidence from 

a range of stakeholders in relation to the subject of the petition. 


